

SCHEDULE 2

AMENDMENTS TO RETAINED DIRECT EU LEGISLATION

Regulation (EU) No 649/2012

146.—(1) Article 2 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1, in point (b), for “Union or a Member State” substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In paragraph 2—

(a) in point (b), for the words from “Council” to the end substitute “the Ionising Radiations Regulations 2017(1) and the Ionising Radiations Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2017(2)”;

(b) in point (c), for the words from “Directive” to the end substitute “the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011(3), the Waste (Scotland) Regulations 2011(4), and the Waste Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2011(5)”;

(c) in point (g), for the words from “Directive” to the end substitute “the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) Regulations 2002(6), the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Scotland) Regulations 2002(7), the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Wales) Regulations 2002(8), and the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2003(9)”;

(d) in point (h)—

(i) for the words from “[Directive 2001/83/EC](#)” to “use” substitute “the Human Medicines Regulations 2012(10)”;

(ii) for the words from “[Directive 2001/82/EC](#)” to “products” substitute “the Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2013(11)”.

(4) In paragraph 3, in the second subparagraph, for “using the Database referred to in Article 6(1)(a)” substitute “from the exporter’s Designated National Authority”.

(1) [S.I. 2017/1075](#).

(2) [S.R. 2017 No. 229](#).

(3) [S.I. 2011/988](#).

(4) [S.S.I. 2011/226](#).

(5) [S.R. 2011 No. 127](#).

(6) [S.I. 2002/2443](#).

(7) [S.S.I. 2002/541](#).

(8) [S.I. 2002/3188 \(W.304\)](#).

(9) [S.R. 2003 No. 167](#).

(10) [S.I. 2012/1916](#).

(11) [S.I. 2013/2033](#).